
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 26 June 2015                 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 23 July 2015 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor June 2015 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Changes to On-Street Parking Charges and Residents 
Permit Charges (Pages 1 - 20) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/200 
Contact: Owen Jenkins, Highways, Transport & Waste Service Manager Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE4). 
 
The report proposes changes to the cost and extent of charges for on-street parking 
(pay & display) and residents and other permits within Oxford, Abingdon and 
Henley.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to agree to: 

 
(a) increase the charges for on-street parking in the City of Oxford as 

described in paragraph 17 of the report; 
(b) increase the charges for on-street parking in Abingdon and Henley as 

described in paragraphs 21 and 22 of the report; 
(c) the replacement of Pay & Display machines as described in paragraph 

23 and 35 of the report; 
(d) increase the cost of residents permits in the Oxford area as set out in 

paragraphs 28 and 30 of the report; 
(e) increase the costs of visitor and contractors permits in the Oxford area 

as set out in paragraph 31 of the report; 



Page 3  
 

 

(f) increase the cost of residents and visitor permits in Abingdon and 
Henley as set out in paragraph 32 of the report. 

 
 

5. Proposed Disabled Persons Parking Places - South Oxfordshire, 
Vale of White Horse and West Oxfordshire Districts (Pages 21 - 28) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2015/009 
Contact: Owen Jenkins, Service Manager for Highways, Transport & Waste Tel: 
(01865) 323304 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) (CMDE5). 
 
The report considers objections received as a result of a formal consultation on 
proposals to introduce new Disabled Persons’ Parking Places in Luker Avenue, 
Henley; Pye Street, Faringdon and Weavers Close, Witney. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
proposed new DPPPs as advertised and detailed in this report.   
 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):All 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 18 JUNE 2015 
 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO ON-STREET PARKING CHARGES AND 

RESIDENT PERMIT CHARGES 
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report proposes changes to the cost and extent of charges for on-street 

parking (pay & display) and residents and other permits within Oxford, 
Abingdon and Henley.  

 
Exempt Information 

 
2. There is no exempt information in this report 

 
PUBLIC CAR PARKING 

 
3. The different categories of public parking are long and short stay, regulated 

and unregulated, free and charged, on and off-street.  Parking management 
policies on maximum duration of stay, charges and enforcement levels can all 
be used to influence travel demand. 
 

4. The controls, which an authority has available to it, or chooses to use, will 
depend upon the type of area and its level of ownership of off-street spaces. 
At one extreme, on-street controls and charging will be minimal where parking 
densities are low and do not affect highway operations. Elsewhere, in larger 
centres, parking demands will create on-street pressures and congestion, 
which may require greater control to satisfy priority demands. 
 

5. Parking demands place pressure on the control and management of spaces 
through the competition for spaces. This is most evident on-street around 
major attractors, such as railway stations where commuters and residents 
compete for limited spaces.  In town centres the parking supply must 
accommodate a range 
[...]
 that the 
‘standard’ on-street charges are increased to the following levels:- 

 

Page 3



CMDE4 
 

 Existing Proposed % increase 
Up to ½ hour £1.00 £1.50 50% 
Up to 1 hour £2.50 £3.00 20% 
Up to 2 hours £4.00 £5.00 25% 
Evening £2.50 £3.00 20% 

 
 

18. Notices have been erected at the pay & display machines advising users of 
proposed increases and a public notice was initially advertised within the 
Oxford Times on 12 February; and again on 21 May (annex 2) detailing the 
proposals for each specific area. The Council has received no written 
feedback as a result of these notices. 
 
Pay & Display outside Oxford 

 
19. There are two Oxfordshire County Council operated on-street pay & display 

facilities outside Oxford in Abingdon and Henley. The charges for those 
schemes have not increased since their introduction in 1994 and in both 
instances the schemes have been making a loss for some time. It is Council 
policy that residents parking schemes should be self-financing and as such it 
is proposed that charges in these areas should increase.   

20. The pay & display charges in Henley are much smaller than the cost of the 
South Oxfordshire DC car parks which is not in keeping with transport policy.  
On-street charges are currently  £0.30 for 1 hour and £0.40 for maximum of 2 
hours stay compared with £0.50 for 1 hour parking, £0.80 for 2 hours and 
£1.50 for maximum 3 hours stay for parking in Greys Road or Kings Road car 
parks.  

21. To keep in line with prices for off street parking in centre of Henley it is 
therefore proposed to increase charges to £0.50 for 1 hour parking and £0.80 
for a maximum of 2 hours. 

22. A similar level of charges is also proposed for Abingdon on-street pay & 
display, namely £0.50 for 1 hour and £0.80 for 2 hours. 

Pay and Display Machines 
 
23. The current stock of pay & display machines are coming to the end of their 

useful life and do not offer many of the cashless options that customers now 
expect of such a facility. Royal Mint have also changed some coinage recently 
to better improve protection against counterfeit currency and are intending to 
extend this to the one pound coin in the near future. It is becoming 
increasingly difficult to calibrate existing machines to accept these changes 
and it is unlikely that they will be able to be adapted to accept the new £1 coin. 
A programme of replacement over a period of six months, following 
procurement, is therefore proposed.  
 

24. A detailed business case relating to the proposed replacement programme 
has been developed, its main points are: 
 

Page 4



CMDE4 
 

(a) No more loss of revenue due to machines being unable to accept new 
coinage. 

(b) Reduction/elimination of complaints related to inadequate machines. 
(c) Ability to pay with new coins and also by credit/debit cards. 
(d) Costs of cash collection reduced. 
(e) Reduced likelihood of theft as machines will hold less cash. 
(f) Improved back office function. 
(g) Increased reliability (out of action time minimised). 
 
Residents Parking permits  

 
25. The cost of residents parking permits in the Oxford area was last increased in 

January 2011. At present permits in most zones for the first and second 
vehicles at a property cost £50; where applicable, permits for a third vehicle 
cost £100 and all further permits £150. The current traffic orders allow for an 
increase in charges every 3 years in line with the Retail Prices Index (RPI) 
without any consultation. This would have the effect of raising permit charges 
to approximately £57 for the first and second cars, £114 for third cars and 
£161 for the remainder.  
 

26. In 2013/14 the County Council spent £1,465,370 on parking enforcement of 
residents parking zones and received an income of £1,371,167, resulting in a 
deficit of £94,203. The Council issued 9,880 permits in Oxford in the same 
period. 
 

27. It has been Council policy for some time that residents parking zones should 
be self-fi
[...]
t 
when charges were first introduced. 
 

32. There are small residents parking schemes in Abingdon and Henley and, as 
noted above, the charges for those schemes have not increased since their 
introduction in 1994. It is proposed that these charges now be increased – in 
Abingdon the cost of permits would rise from £100 to £120; in Henley the 
current permit cost of £65 would become £80. In both schemes it is proposed 
that the cost of a visitor permit increases to 50p/day. 
 

33. Notices regarding these proposed increases have been advertised in the 
Oxford Times, Abingdon Herald and Henley Standard on 29 January 2015 
(Annex 3) with full details published on the County Council’s Consultation 
Portal from 5 February 2015. The Council has received no written feedback as 
a result of these notices. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
34. The cost of adapting machines to introduce changes to charges for pay & 

display are approximately £6,500 to be met from in year income from parking. 
There are no costs associated with implementing changes to charges for 
permits. 
 

35. The cost of replacement of parking machines is likely to cost in the region of 
£540,000 and would be funded from the parking reserves. 

 
Equalities Implications 

 
36. There are no equalities implications affected by the proposals in this report.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
37. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to agree to: 

 
(a) increase the charges for on-street parking in the City of Oxford as 

described in paragraph 17 of this report; 
(b) increase the charges for on-street parking in Abingdon and Henley 

as described in paragraphs 21 and 22 of this report; 

Page 6



CMDE4 
 

(c) the replacement of Pay & Display machines as described in 
paragraph 23 and 35 of this report; 

(d) increase the cost of residents permits in the Oxford area as set out 
in paragraphs 28 and 30 of this report; 

(e) increase the costs of visitor and contractors permits in the Oxford 
area as set out in paragraph 31 of this report; 

(f) increase the cost of residents and visitor permits in Abingdon and 
Henley as set out in paragraph 32 of this report. 

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial)  
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer: Dariusz Seroczynski  
 
June 2015 
 

Page 7



CMDE4 
 

 
ANNEX 1 
 

Charging levels for on-street and off-street parking in Oxford 

 

 

    2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-2012 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 
 

Westgate 
Up to 1 
hour £2.00 £2.30 £2.30 £2.40 £2.40 £2.50 £2.50 

Closed 
from 
January 
2015  

Up to 2 
hours £3.50 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 £4.10 £4.00 

  Evening £2.00 £2.30 £2.30 £2.40 £2.40 £2.50 £3.00 

Oxpens 
Up to 1 
hour       £2.50  

 
Up to 2 
hours       £4.00  

 

Evening 
After 
8pm       £3.00  

Saturday 
Up to 1 
hour       £3.10  

8am to 8pm 
Up to 2 
hours       £5.20  

 

Evening 
After 
8pm 

       
 

£3.00  

                 

Worcester 
Street 

Up to 1 
hour £2.50 £3.00 £2.30 £3.10 £3.10 £3.20 £3.30 

  
Up to 2 
hours £4.50 £5.20 £4.00 £5.20 £5.20 £5.30 £5.50 

  Evening £3.00 £3.00 £2.30 £3.10 £3.10 £3.20 £3.30 
Saturday Up to 1 

hour 
      £4.00 

 
8am to 8pm Up to 2 

hours 
      £6.70 

 
 Evening       £4.00 

 
         

City Centre 
P&D * 

Up to ½ 
hour n/a n/a £1.00 # £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 

  
Up to 1 
hour £2.00 £2.00 £2.50# £2.50 £2.50 £2.50 £2.50 

  
Up to 2 
hours £3.00 £3.00 £4.00# £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 £4.00 

  Evening free free free £2.50~ £2.50 £2.50 £2.50 

    
 

Notes 
* eg St Giles, Beaumont Street 
# from September2010 
~from August 2011 

  
  
  

  
 

    
 

        
 

 

Page 8



CMDE4 
 

Annex 2 – Public Notice for Pay & Display Charges 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
VARIATION OF CHARGES TO PAY & DISPLAY 

ON STREET PARKING PLACES CENTRAL OXFORD 
 

Notice is hereby given by the Oxfordshire County Council (“the Council”) pursuant to 
Section 46A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that parking cha
[...]
 
Faringdon, Witney South and Central 

 

 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT– 15 JUNE 2015 
 

PROPOSED DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACES 
SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE, VALE OF WHITE HORSE AND WEST 

OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICTS  
 

Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report considers objections received as a result of a formal 
consultation on proposals to introduce new Disabled Persons’ Parking 
Places (DPPP) at various locations in South Oxfordshire, The Vale, and 
West Oxfordshire.  

 
Background 

 
2. New DPPPs requested in Luker Avenue, Henley; Pye Street, Faringdon 

and Weavers Close, Witney are shown in Annexes 1 – 3. Requested by 
disabled people resident in the above roads the report considers the 
outcome of a formal consultation held on the proposals. Other proposals 
advertised at the same time were unopposed and have therefore been 
dealt with under delegated authority to avoid unnecessary delays to 
applicants.  The table below details the proposals. 
 
South Oxfordshire Vale of White Horse 

Ashbury, Pound Piece – new bay near 
No 14 

Berinsfield, Colville Road – new bay near 
No 66 

Marcham, Duffield Place - extension of 
existing bay in lay-by outside No 6 to 
accommodate 2 cars 

Didcot, Cockcroft Road – two new bays in 
car park; formalisation of existing bay 
outside 47 Lydalls Road   

Wootton , Amey Crescent – new bay 
outside No 8 

Sonning Common, Ashford Avenue – 
new bay near No 20 

Eynsham, Green’s Road – new bay 
outside No 9 2 

Wallingford, Radnor Road – formalisation 
of existing bay outside No 19; South View 
– new bay in adjacent car park 1 

 

Warborough, new bay in St Lawrence 
Close outside flats 1 to 15. 

 

West Oxfordshire  

Bampton, Colville Close – new bays 
outside No’s 6 & 15 

 

Cassington, Bell Lane – new bay outside 
No 6 

 

1 advertised but is not proceeding and an alternative location is being sought which will be 
re-advertised (the applicant is aware) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



CMDE5 
 

2 advertised but is not proceeding as the applicant can no longer drive so the DPPP is not 
required 

 
Proposed removal of existing Disabled Persons Parking Places 

 
South Oxfordshire 
Thame, Berkeley Road – removal 
of bay outside No 20 

Henley – removal of bays outside 
Nos.17 and 25/27 Gainsborough Hill 

West Oxfordshire Witney – removal of bay in Weavers 
Close, outside No 2 in the lay-by 

 
Formal Consultation 

 
3. Oxfordshire County Council sent a copy of the draft Traffic Regulation 

Orders, statement of reasons, and a copy of the public notice appearing 
in the local press, containing the proposed parking place changes to 
formal consultees on 22 April 2015. These documents, together with 
supporting documentation as required and plans of all the DPPPs, were 
deposited for public inspection at County Hall, the South and Vale, and 
West Oxfordshire District Council Offices. They were also deposited at 
local libraries and are available for inspection in the Members’ Resource 
Centre. At the same time, the Council wrote to local residents affected by 
the proposed changes, asking for their comments. Finally, public notices 
were displayed at each site as appropriate and in the Oxford Times. 

  
4. One objection has been received to the proposal in Luker Avenue, 

Henley; one objection in respect of the proposal in Pye Street, Faringdon 
and finally one objection in respect of Weavers Close, Witney. These are 
summarised in Annex 4 together with an officer response. Local County 
Councillors have indicated their support for the proposals in Faringdon 
and Henley. 
 

5. Having carefully considered the points made by the objectors, and 
recognising that in locations where parking is congested the disabled are 
at a greater disadvantage, it is suggested that the proposals proceed as 
advertised. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 

 
6. The cost of all the proposed work under consultation, including that 

described in this report, will be met from the fund set up for this purpose.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
12. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 

the proposed new DPPPs as advertised and detailed in this report.   
 
 
 
 

Page 22



CMDE5 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officers: Owen Jenkins 01865 323304  
June 2015 

Page 23



 

 

ANNEX 1 

 

P
age 24



 

 

ANNEX 2 

 

P
age 25



 

 

ANNEX 3 

P
age 26



 

 

 
ANNEX 4 

RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 
 
Proposed DPPP in Luker Avenue, Henley 
RESPONDENT COMMENT RESPONSE 
 Resident,  Luker 
Avenue  

Suggests DPPP should be sited opposite the 
applicant’s home and on the road – not in the lay-
by. Parking is difficult in the lay-by especially 
when a neighbour has many visitors.  

The residents fronting on to the lay-by have drives. The position 
of proposed bay is to prevent the applicant having to cross the 
road and is the safest location. The properties directly opposite 
the applicant’s gate do not have off-street parking so a DPPP 
here would inconvenience the residents. The respondent has a 
long drive which can accommodate a number of cars; it is 
intended that if the proposed DPPP is approved, an appropriate 
marking will be installed at the same time to protect this drive.   

Proposed double DPPP in Pye Street, Faringdon, for two disabled drivers resident in the road 
RESPONDENT COMMENT RESPONSE 
Resident, Pye 
Street 

Doesn’t drive but afraid that an ambulance or fire 
engine couldn’t get along the road. Pye Street is 
heavily parked most times of day and especially 
in the evening. There are already two DPPPs 
further up the road, and resident doesn’t think two 
more are needed.      

The road is wide at this point and there would be approximately 4 
metres of road space left for the emergency services, delivery, 
and waste vehicles to pass. The Emergency Services and The 
Vale & South District waste management team are all happy with 
the proposal. The road is heavily parked and that does 
disadvantage disabled drivers more. There is currently only one 
DPPP in Pye Street.    

Proposed DPPP in Weavers Close, Witney 
RESPONDENT COMMENT RESPONSE 
Resident, 
Weavers Close 

He believes the DPPP would cause a permanent 
obstacle to larger vehicles and thinks the nearby 
lay-by is far more suitable as a location and 
easily accessed by the applicant being 3 to 4 
metres away from the proposed location. The 
DPPP could also be located in the designated car 

There would be over 3 metres free road left for large vehicles to 
pass and the Emergency Services are happy with the proposal. 
The existing bay in the lay-by (which is being removed) is 
approximately 30 metres away from the applicants’ front door, so 
is unsuitable. If the bay were moved to the near end of the lay-by 
it would be approximately 10 metres away and the applicant 

P
age 27



 

 

park to the rear of the properties which is just as 
close for the applicant. He also believes the 
DPPP at the other end of the lay-by could also be 
accessed by the applicant who regularly walks 
this far. This would be cheaper for the Council 
instead of removing it (which is currently 
proposed), in the current financial climate.   

needs a DPPP outside her front door because of her and her 
daughter’s disability.   
The car park at the back of the properties is owned by Cottsway 
Housing Association so OCC has no jurisdiction there. The 
applicant and her disabled daughter would find it difficult to walk 
from their back door, down the garden path, and along the 
alleyway to the parking area (over 30 metres distance).     

 
 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Changes to On-Street Parking Charges and Residents Permit Charges
	CMDE_JUN1815R03

	5 Proposed Disabled Persons Parking Places - South Oxfordshire, Vale of White Horse and West Oxfordshire Districts



Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2015 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 10.40 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Roz Smith (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Steve Curran (for Agenda Item 4) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Culture); M. Kemp (Environment & 
Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4 & 5 
5 

D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
M. Ruse (Environment & Economy) 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

21/15 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 

 
Item 

 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Steve Curran 
 

 
4 – Proposed Changes to On-Street 
Parking Charges and Residents 
Permit Charges 
 

 
 
 



3 

22/15 PROPOSED CHANGES TO ON-STREET PARKING CHARGES AND 
RESIDENTS PERMIT CHARGES  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered CMDE4 proposed changes to 
charges for on-street parking (pay & display) and residents and other permits within 
Oxford, Abingdon and Henley. 
 
Councillor Roz Smith expressed some concern and anger over some of the proposed 
increases in charges for residents parking. She accepted that pressures did exist in 
some areas but that was not the case in other areas such as Quarry Road and York 
Road where restrictions could possibly be relaxed.  When CPZs had first been 
introduced the intention had not been to levy charges but that had now changed and 
she called for a full review of zones to gauge their effectiveness particularly when in 
many cases there was no enforcement, which posed the question why have them in 
the first place.  Removing some zones would result in a considerable saving which 
could then be used to improve enforcement and help keep charges down in those 
areas where zones had been retained. In some areas restrictions could not be 
enforced because of inadequate signage and lining. 
 
Councillor Steve Curran asked why charges were being increased as much as they 
were when there had been a promise to limit any such increase in line with inflation 
and whether increases could be applied in such a way that the charge for a second 
car was higher than that for a first. That could help some residents and possibly 
encourage a limit to the number of cars residents sought to own. Also many people in 
his division were on low incomes and would find it extremely difficult to budget for this 
increase and he felt that some of the surplus should be used to consider carefully 
how these increases would affect people’s lives. 
 
Mr Tole confirmed that current traffic orders had allowed for increases to be made to 
charges every 3 years in line with the retail price index but with no further 
consultation required. However, that had not happened every 3 years and although 
the latest increase was above RPI it was more reflective in real terms as increases to 
charging levels had occurred less often than every 3 years and the current proposed 
increases merely reinstated the mathematical balance.  Revised levels of charges 
continued to be set using a formula which divided the cost of the scheme by the 
number of available permits. Resident parking zones were seen as self-financing and 
had never been related to income, area or vehicle size, although an option relating 
car size to charging had been looked but it was very unlikely that that could be 
satisfactorily linked in.  With regard to the possibility of price differential on car 
numbers he thought some further modelling could be done but there were very few 
permits for third cars and none at all for a fourth.  He accepted that in some areas the 
ability to pay could be problematic but was not sure how accurate figures would be if 
they were, say, based on income.  He confirmed there had been some reviews 
undertaken, which had indicated some support for the retention of zones, but there 
was no planned programme to undertake any further review work. He accepted that 
improvements were needed to signing and lining and confirmed that the authority 
were considering an option to reduce the amount of lining in order to reduce costs 
and allow a refocus of funding on recognised hotspots  
 



3 

With regard to the proposals for Abingdon the Cabinet Member noted a late email 
from Abingdon Town Council in which they had confirmed that they had in fact written 
to the County Council on 5 March 2015 in response to the notices published in 
February 2015. That conflicted with paragraph 33 of the report. In their email they 
reaffirmed that they had some valid and real concerns regarding the proposed 
charges and were seeking to ensure that their residents were treated in the same 
manner as those in Henley and Oxford but welcomed proposals to provide new 
parking machines. 
 
Apologising for any oversight Mr Tole confirmed that the Town Council’s email had 
not, in his view, raised any issues which might justify a change to the recommended 
proposals. The current charges in Abingdon had not increased since 1994 while 
parking charges elsewhere had but in the meantime costs had increased 
considerably. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment recognised that while parking zones allowed 
residents the ability to park that came at a cost and he was satisfied that those costs 
had been kept to reasonable levels over the years. Therefore, having regard to the 
arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, the representations 
made to him and the further considerations set out above he confirmed his decision 
as follows:  
 
(a) to increase the charges for on-street parking in the City of Oxford as described 

in paragraph 17 of the report CMDE4; 
(b) to increase the charges for on-street parking in Abingdon and Henley as 

described in paragraphs 21 and 22 of the report CMDE4; 
(c) the replacement of Pay & Display machines as described in paragraph 23 and 

35 of the report CMDE4; 
(d) to increase the cost of residents permits in the Oxford area as set out in 

paragraphs 28 and 30 of the report CMDE4; 
(e) to increase the costs of visitor and contractors permits in the Oxford area as 

set out in paragraph 31 of the report CMDE4; 
(f) to increase the cost of residents and visitor permits in Abingdon and Henley as 

set out in paragraph 32 of the report CMDE4. 
 
 
Signed………………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated……………………………………. 
 
  
 

23/15 PROPOSED DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACES - SOUTH 
OXFORDSHIRE, VALE OF WHITE HORSE AND WEST OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICTS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) objections received to a 
formal consultation on proposals to introduce new disabled persons parking places in 



3 

Luker Avenue, Henley; Pye Street, Faringdon and Weavers Close, Witney.  Other 
proposals advertised at the same time had been unopposed and had therefore been 
agreed under delegated authority. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows:  
 
to approve the proposed new DPPPs namely Luker Avenue, Henley; Pye Street, 
Faringdon and Weavers Close, Witney as advertised and detailed in the report 
CMDE5.   
 
 
Signed………………………………… 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated ………………………………… 
 
 
 
  

  
   


